
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1815

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2018


 STATUS OF PMGSY IN UTTAR PRADESH


1815.  SHRI AJAY MISRA TENI:

 SHRI BHARAT SINGH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the length of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Uttar Pradesh during the last four years till date, District-wise;

(b) whether requests for construction of roads connecting important locations under the said Yojana from Uttar Pradesh have been received and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the quantum of funds earmarked for the construction of the said roads in the State;

(d) the number of roads identified under PMGSY during the said period, district-wise and location-wise; and

(e) the action taken/proposed to be taken by the Government for their construction?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): As reported by the State Government, the length of road constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Uttar Pradesh during the last four years till 18 th


December, 2018, district-wise is given at Annexure-I.


(b): The State of Uttar Pradesh has already moved to PMGSY-II after getting all sanctions under PMGSY-I. Under PMGSY-II, the State has been sanctioned road length of 7,614.28

Km, out of which the State has already completed 6,866.54 Km till November, 2018.


(c): The Central Share released by the Government of India and expenditure incurred on implementation of the Scheme during the last four years till November, 2018, as reported by the State is given below:-


Year Central Share released (Rs in crore) Expenditure (Rs. in crore)

2015-16 1110.35 1097.48

2016-17 1234.87 1015.06

2017-18 866.81 1807.76

2018-19 ( till Nov.

2018)

244.63 715.85


(d) to (e): The State Government has reported that 1955 roads have been constructed during the said period. District-wise details are attached at Annexure-II.

***


Annexure-1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of LoK Sabha

Unstarred Q. No. 1815 due for 20.12.2018

Sl. No. District Length (Km)

1 Agra 106.27

2 Aligarh 126.90

3 Allahabad 126.38

4 Ambedkarnagar 174.91

5 Auraiya 28.89

6 Azamgarh 183.75

7 Badaun 150.44

8 Baghpat 104.40

9 Bahraich 151.31

10 Ballia 193.57

11 Balrampur 165.39

12 Banda 182.19

13 Barabanki 233.99

14 Bareilly 158.79

15 Basti 207.44

16 Bijnor 125.40

17 Bulandshahr 85.64

18 Chandauli 246.09

19 Chitrakoot 139.32

20 Deoria 231.06

21 Etah 124.17

22 Etawah 122.39

23 Faizabad 164.48

24 Farrukhabad 91.35

25 Fatehpur 206.56

26 Firozabad 142.27

27 G.B. Nagar 158.44

28 Ghaziabad 124.51

29 Ghazipur 147.05

30 Gonda 203.77

31 Gorakhpur 214.25

32 Hamirpur 123.32

33 Hardoi 357.49

34 Hathras 171.50

35 J.B.F.Nagar 119.35

36 Jalaun 177.35

37 Jaunpur 229.60

38 Jhansi 115.01

39 Kannauj 103.40

40 Kanpur Dehat 140.78

41 Kanpur Nagar 147.27

42 Kaushambi 98.17

43 Kushinagar 125.54

44 Lakhimpur-Kherii 285.31

45 Lalitpur 174.58


46 Lucknow 179.78

47 Maharajganj 213.70

48 Mahoba 116.30

49 Mainpuri 100.33

50 Mathura 139.35

51 Mau 148.60

52 Meerut 93.68

53 Mirzapur 266.74

54 Moradabad 95.17

55 Muzaffarnagar 130.00

56 Pilibhit 91.33

57 Pratapgarh 201.53

58 Rae Bareli 235.41

59 Rampur 124.70

60 S.K. Nagar 150.91

61 S.R. Nagar(Bhadohi) 97.72

62 Saharanpur 83.73

63 Shahjahanpur 196.29

64 Shravasti 113.40

65 Siddharathnagar 179.40

66 Sitapur 289.17

67 Sonebhadra 176.47

68 Sultanpur 266.25

69 Unnao 219.80

70 Varanasi 127.81

71 Hapur 87.04

72 Sambhal 99.42

73 Shamli 106.55

74 Kasganj 148.01

75 Amethi 305.10


Total 11,973.61


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) to (e) of LoK Sabha

Unstarred Q. No. 1815 due for 20.12.2018

Sl. No. District Road (No.)

1 Agra 14

2 Aligarh 11

3 Allahabad 19

4 Ambedkarnagar 39

5 Amethi 50

6 Auraiya 4

7 Azamgarh 24

8 Badaun 26

9 Baghpat 14

10 Bahraich 27

11 Ballia 36

12 Balrampur 28

13 Banda 26

14 Barabanki 49

15 Bareilly 13

16 Basti 29

17 Bijnor 15

18 Bulandshahr 10

19 Chandauli 60

20 Chitrakoot 22

21 Deoria 29

22 Etah 17

23 Etawah 23

24 Faizabad 24

25 Farrukhabad 14

26 Fatehpur 42

27 Firozabad 18

28 G.B. Nagar 36

29 Ghaziabad 12

30 Ghazipur 17

31 Gonda 32

32 Gorakhpur 29

33 Hamirpur 14

34 Hapur 10

35 Hardoi 92

36 Hathras 20

37 J.B.F.Nagar 19

38 Jalaun 19

39 Jaunpur 26


40 Jhansi 17

41 Kannauj 13

42 Kanpur Dehat 14

43 Kanpur Nagar 16

44 Kasganj 18

45 Kaushambi 15

46 Kushinagar 20

47 Lakhimpur-Kherii 92

48 Lalitpur 23

49 Lucknow 32

50 Maharajganj 31

51 Mahoba 13

52 Mainpuri 12

53 Mathura 16

54 Mau 15

55 Meerut 14

56 Mirzapur 57

57 Moradabad 13

58 Muzaffarnagar 14

59 Pilibhit 11

60 Pratapgarh 55

61 Rae Bareli 46

62 Rampur 27

63 S.K. Nagar 19

64 S.R. Nagar(Bhadohi) 14

65 Saharanpur 8

66 Sambhal 14

67 Shahjahanpur 40

68 Shamli 10

69 Shravasti 11

70 Siddharathnagar 24

71 Sitapur 101

72 Sonebhadra 20

73 Sultanpur 34

74 Unnao 45

75 Varanasi 22

  Total 1955

